

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
CASE NO. 77,645

---

SONNY BOY OATS, JR.,

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF  
THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN  
AND FOR MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

LARRY HELM SPALDING  
Capital Collateral Representative  
Florida Bar No. 0125540

MARTIN J. MCCLAIN  
Chief Assistant CCR  
Florida Bar No. 0754773

SUSAN HUGINS ELSASS  
Staff Attorney  
Florida Bar No. 0854573

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL COLLATERAL  
REPRESENTATIVE  
1533 South Monroe Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
(904) 487-4376

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS . . . . .	1
INTRODUCTION . . . . .	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS . . . . .	12
<b>ARGUMENT I</b>	
<b>DUE TO DEFENSE COUNSEL'S INEFFECTIVENESS MR. OATS WAS DENIED HIS RIGHTS TO EFFECTIVE AND ADEQUATE MENTAL HEALTH ASSISTANCE UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. . . . .</b>	
	13
A. <b><u>DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE</u></b> . . . . .	14
B. <b><u>PREJUDICE</u></b> . . . . .	32
C. <b><u>CONCLUSION</u></b> . . . . .	45
<b>ARGUMENT II</b>	
<b>MR. OATS WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT ALL PHASES OF HIS TRIAL, SENTENCING AND RESENTENCING, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. . . . .</b>	
	47
A. <b>PRE-TRIAL PROCESS . . . . .</b>	48
1. <b>Suppression issue. . . . .</b>	48
2. <b>Competency to stand trial . . . . .</b>	51
B. <b>TRIAL . . . . .</b>	60
1. <b>Intoxication. . . . .</b>	60
2. <b>Shackling. . . . .</b>	63
C. <b>PENALTY PHASE . . . . .</b>	63
D. <b>RESENTENCING . . . . .</b>	83
<b>ARGUMENT III</b>	
<b>MR. OATS WAS NOT COMPETENT TO BE RESENTENCED; TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO SEEK DETERMINATION OF MR. OATS' COMPETENCY TO PROCEED BECAUSE OF HIS IGNORANCE OF THE LAW. MR. OATS WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AND DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FOURTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. . . . .</b>	
	84

**ARGUMENT IV**

**MR. OATS' SENTENCE OF DEATH RESTED ON INSTRUCTIONS AND ARGUMENTS WHICH UNCONSTITUTIONALLY AND INACCURATELY DILUTED THE JURY'S SENSE OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR SENTENCING IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. DEFENSE COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO OBJECT AND ADEQUATELY LITIGATE THIS ISSUE WAS INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. . . . . 93**

**ARGUMENT V**

**MR. OATS' SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED BY THE PROSECUTOR'S ARGUMENT TO PROVE TWO OTHERWISE UNSUPPORTED AGGRAVATING FACTORS, AND BY THE COURT'S ERRONEOUS STANDARD IN APPLYING AGGRAVATING FACTORS. . . . . 98**

**CLAIM VI**

**MR. OATS' CASE WAS FRAUGHT WITH PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE ERRORS, WHICH CANNOT BE HARMLESS WHEN VIEWED AS A WHOLE SINCE THE COMBINATION OF ERRORS DEPRIVED HIM OF THE FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL GUARANTEED UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. . . . . 100**

**CONCLUSION . . . . . 102**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 102**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma,</u> 470 U.S. 68 (1985) . . . . .	6, 13
<u>Allett v. Hill,</u> 422 So. 2d 1047, 1050 (4th DCA 1982) . . . . .	101
<u>Arizona v. Fulminante,</u> 111 S. Ct. 1246 (1991) . . . . .	51
<u>Armstrong v. Dugger,</u> 833 F.2d 1430 (11th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	84
<u>Atkins v. Attorney General,</u> 932 F.2d 1430 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	50, 60, 97
<u>Banda v. State,</u> 536 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	100
<u>Bassett v. State,</u> 451 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	65
<u>Beck v. Alabama,</u> 447 U.S. 625, 638 (1980) . . . . .	6
<u>Blackwell v. State,</u> 79 So. 731 (1918) . . . . .	94
<u>Blake v. Kemp,</u> 758 F.2d 523 (11th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	13, 64
<u>Blanco v. Singletary,</u> 943 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	33, 64
<u>Boggs v. State,</u> 575 So. 2d 1274 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	91
<u>Breedlove v. State,</u> 413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	97
<u>Brewer v. Aiken,</u> 935 F.2d 850 (7th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	13, 30, 65
<u>Bridges v. State,</u> 466 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985) . . . . .	62
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985) . . . . .	13, 93, 94
<u>Caraway v. Beto,</u> 421 F.2d 636 (5th Cir. 1970) . . . . .	47
<u>Chambers v. Armontrout,</u> 907 F.2d 825 (8th Cir. 1990)(en banc) . . . . .	47
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi,</u> 410 U.S. 284 (1973) . . . . .	62

<u>Cheshire v. State,</u> 568 So. 2d 908, 912 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	11
<u>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center,</u> 473 U.S. 432 (1985) . . . . .	9
<u>Cochran v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	99
<u>Commonwealth v. Green,</u> 151 A.2d 214 (1959) . . . . .	9
<u>Cowley v. Stricklin,</u> 929 F.2d 640 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	14
<u>Cunningham v. Zant,</u> 928 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	19, 29, 33, 65, 84
<u>Davis v. Alabama,</u> 596 F.2d 1214 (5th Cir. 1979), <u>vacated as moot</u> , 446 U.S. 903 (1980) . . . . .	47
<u>Derden v. McNeel,</u> 938 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	100, 101
<u>Dugger v. Adams,</u> 109 S. Ct. 1211 (1989) . . . . .	94
<u>Dusky v. United States,</u> 362 U.S. 402 (1960) . . . . .	91
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma,</u> 455 U.S. 104 (1982) . . . . .	46
<u>Elledge v. Dugger,</u> 823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	63
<u>Enmund v. Florida,</u> 458 U.S. 782 (1982) . . . . .	10
<u>Estelle v. Williams,</u> 425 U.S. 501 (1976) . . . . .	63
<u>Fretwell v. Lockhart,</u> 946 F.2d 571 (8th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	92
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 492 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	94
<u>Gardner v. Florida,</u> 430 U.S. 349, 357 (1977) . . . . .	6
<u>Gardner v. State,</u> 480 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	61, 62
<u>Garron v. Bergstrom,</u> 453 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	14
<u>Goodwin v. Balkcom,</u> 684 F.2d 794 (11th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	47

<u>Gregg v. Georgia,</u> 428 U.S. 153 (1976) . . . . .	9
<u>Hall v. Haddock,</u> 573 So. 2d 149 (Fla. 1 DCA 1991) . . . . .	14
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 541 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	34, 99
<u>Hamilton v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	99
<u>Harich v. Dugger,</u> 844 F.2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	94
<u>Harich v. State,</u> 437 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	82
<u>Harris v. Dugger,</u> 874 F.2d 756 (11th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	45, 65
<u>Harris v. Reed,</u> 894 F.2d 871, 879 (7th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	32
<u>Harrison v. Jones,</u> 880 F.2d 1279 (11th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	47, 51, 60, 93
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 473 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	84
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 481 U.S. 393 (1987) . . . . .	98, 99
<u>Holbrook v. Flynn,</u> 475 U.S. 560 (1986) . . . . .	63
<u>Horton v. Zant,</u> 941 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	34, 48
<u>Jackson v. Dugger,</u> 837 F.2d 1469 (11th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	99
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst,</u> 304 U.S. 458 (1938) . . . . .	51
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	101
<u>Kenley v. Armontrout,</u> 937 F.2d 1298 (8th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	13, 30, 65, 83
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison,</u> 477 U.S. 365 (1986) . . . . .	48, 65
<u>Kubat v. Thieret,</u> 867 F.2d 351, 369 (7th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	65
<u>Liles v. Saffle,</u> 945 F.2d 333 (10th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	14
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978) . . . . .	46

<u>Mann v. Dugger,</u> 844 F.2d 1446 (11th Cir. 1988) (en banc), <u>cert. denied</u> 109 S.Ct. 1353 (1989) . . . . .	94, 99
<u>Mason v. State,</u> 489 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	14, 60, 84
<u>Mathews v. Eldridge,</u> 425 U.S. 319, 334-35 (1976) . . . . .	100
<u>Mauldin v. Wainwright,</u> 723 F.2d 799 (11th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	14
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright,</u> 108 U.S. 1853 (1988) . . . . .	99
<u>McCampbell v. State,</u> 421 So. 2d 1072, 1075 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	98
<u>Middleton v. Dugger,</u> 849 F.2d 491 (11th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	65
<u>Mills v. Maryland,</u> 108 S. Ct. 1860 (1988) . . . . .	99
<u>Miranda v. Arizona,</u> 384 U.S. 436 (1966) . . . . .	51
<u>Moffett v. Kolb,</u> 930 F.2d 1156 (7th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	63
<u>Moran v. Burbine,</u> 475 U.S. 412 (1986) . . . . .	51
<u>Murphy v. Puckett,</u> 893 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	50, 97
<u>Nixon v. Newsome,</u> 888 F.2d 112 (11th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	48, 63
<u>Norris v. Risley,</u> 918 F.2d 828 (9th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	63
<u>Nowitzke v. State,</u> 582 So. 2d 1346 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	91
<u>Oats v. State,</u> 446 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	2, 99
<u>Oats v. State,</u> 472 So. 2d 1142 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	3
<u>Oats v. State,</u> 472 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	8, 83, 86
<u>Osborn v. Shillinger,</u> 861 F.2d 612 (10th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	48
<u>Pait v. State,</u> 112 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1959) . . . . .	94



<u>Pate v. Robinson,</u> 383 U.S. 375 (1966) . . . . .	91
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh,</u> 109 S. Ct. 2934 (1989) . . . . .	4, 7, 33, 46
<u>Pinnell v. Cauthron,</u> 540 F.2d 938 (8th Cir. 1976) . . . . .	48
<u>Porter v. Wainwright,</u> 805 F.2d 930 (11th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	64
<u>Pridgen v. State,</u> 531 So. 2d 951 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	85
<u>Rhodes v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	99
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 425 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	82
<u>Scott v. State,</u> 420 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	58
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 587 So. 2d 450, 453 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	31
<u>Smith v. McCormick,</u> 914 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	14
<u>Smith v. Wainwright,</u> 799 F.2d 1442 (11th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	48
<u>Spain v. Rushen,</u> 883 F.2d 712 (9th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	63
<u>Stano v. Dugger,</u> 921 F.2d 1125, 1149 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	32
<u>State v. Behler,</u> 146 P.2d 338 (1964) . . . . .	9
<u>State v. Hall,</u> 125 N.W.2d 918 (1964) . . . . .	9
<u>State v. Lara,</u> 581 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	14, 29, 32, 65
<u>State v. Michael,</u> 530 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	65
<u>State v. Michael,</u> 530 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	14
<u>State v. Sireci,</u> 502 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	14
<u>State v. Stevens,</u> 552 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	65
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	47, 32, 93

<u>Thomas v. Kemp,</u> 796 F.2d 1322 (11th Cir. 1986)	64
<u>Thompson v. Oklahoma,</u> 108 S. Ct. 2687 (1988)	10
<u>Tison v. Arizona,</u> 106 S. Ct. 1667, 95 L.Ed.2d 127 (1987)	10
<u>Tyler v. Kemp,</u> 755 F.2d 741 (11th Cir. 1985)	64
<u>United States v. Bosch,</u> 584 F.2d 1113 (1st Cir. 1978)	48
<u>United States v. Fessel,</u> 531 F.2d 1275 (5th Cir. 1979)	13
<u>United States v. Gray,</u> 878 F.2d 702 (3rd Cir. 1989)	47
<u>Vela v. Estelle,</u> 708 F.2d 954 (5th Cir. 1983)	48
<u>Walton v. Arizona,</u> 110 S. Ct. 3047 (1990)	99
<u>Washington v. Texas,</u> 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	62
<u>Woods v. Dugger,</u> 923 F.2d 1454 (11th Cir. 1991)	63
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina,</u> 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	6
<u>Zant v. Stephens,</u> 462 U.S. 862, 885 (1983)	102
